and date of expiration of claims on which would have been 29 December 2022. Consequently, the amounts
presented in the Group’s consolidated financial statements in respect of the year ended 31 December 2022
have been restated to correct the error identified.

Summaries of the effect of the restatements due to correction of prior year error as explained above, on the
Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 are as follows:

(i)	 There was no effect from the restatement on the Group’s condensed consolidated statement of profit
or loss, condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income and condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows for the six months ended 30 June 2022:

16 Kiu Hung International Holdings Limited  / Interim Report 2023

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

2	 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
(continued)
Prior period adjustment (continued)
(ii)	 Effect of restatements on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December

2022:

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 93,934 – 93,934
Right-of-use assets 4,100 – 4,100
Investment properties 13,686 – 13,686
Goodwill 54,802 – 54,802
Other intangible assets 8,784 – 8,784
Investment in associates 310,336 – 310,336
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 106 – 106
Deferred income tax assets 881 – 881

486,629 – 486,629

Current assets
Inventories 74,256 – 74,256
Biological assets 5,198 – 5,198
Trade and bills receivables 57,329 – 57,329
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 157,469 – 157,469
Bank balances and cash 99,058 – 99,058

393,310 – 393,310

Current liabilities
Trade payables 15,037 – 15,037
Accruals and other payables 159,764 – 159,764
Income tax payable 1,548 – 1,548
Promissory notes 164,820 (92,000) 72,820
Lease liabilities 1,338 – 1,338
Borrowings 101,794 – 101,794
Contingent consideration payables 29,058 – 29,058
Amount due to an associate 177 – 177

473,536 (92,000) 381,536

Net current (liabilities)/assets (80,226) 92,000 11,774

Total assets less current liabilities 406,403 92,000 498,403

17Kiu Hung International Holdings Limited  / Interim Report 2023

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended 30 June 2023

As previously
reported

Prior period
adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 2,602 – 2,602
Borrowings 7,949 – 7,949
Deferred income tax liabilities 19,631 – 19,631
Convertible bonds 91,213 – 91,213

121,395 – 121,395

Net assets 285,008 92,000 377,008

Equity
Share capital 9,206 – 9,206
Reserves 176,528 92,000 268,528

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 185,734 92,000 277,734
Non-controlling interests 99,274 – 99,274

Total equity 285,008 92,000 377,008

Basis of Preparation
The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance
with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Hong Kong
Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and with the applicable disclosure requirements of
Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
(the “Listing Rules”).

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements do not include all the information and
disclosures required in the financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual